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Zoning Hearing Board Minutes

November 20, 2023

The November 20 meeting of the Lititz Borough Zoning Hearing Board was called to order by Matthews at 7:00 PM.

After the Pledge of Allegiance, members present and excused were listed and identified below.

Zoning Hearing Board members present:  Matthews, Learn, Eberly, Hain

Zoning Hearing Board members excused: Paris, Westcott (alternate)

Lititz Borough Council members present:  None

Also Present: Susan Peipher, Solicitor, Vanessa Smith, Court Stenographer, Elijah Yearick, Rod Martin, Lee Ann Martin, Morgan Zimmerman, Jim & Kim Hocker, Jana Phillips, Michelle Meek, Rae Ann Lynch, Marlene Barr, Susan Bowman, Bob Murphy, Probyn Forbes, Jereme Elmer, Zachary Hurst, Dwight Yoder, Priscilla Gibson, Keith Frey, Dan Heller, Christine Maclary

The October 16 meeting minutes were reviewed.  Learn made a motion to approve the minutes as presented.  A second was made by Hain. The minutes were unanimously approved, 4 - 0.

Case #1862 – Rae Ann Lynch – 10 E Marion Street

Applicant presented additional testimony for property located at 10 E Marion Street, for a Special Exception from Section 500.E (Substitution of a Non-conforming Use, to provide a professional massage therapy and esthetician business) and Section 311.I.2.c (Signage, to display business signage) and a Variance from Section 305.A and 307.E (Parking, to allow for stacked parking in driveway), Section 307.G.2.n (Number of parking spaces, to reduce required number) and Section 422.B (Setbacks, to provide an awning over front and side entry doors) of the Lititz Borough Zoning Ordinance within the R2 Residential District. 

Testimony included the following: 

1. Applicant would like to substitute the previous use of a label and tag company within the 660 sq foot space

2. Applicant would like to display signage with low voltage exterior lighting for business and intends to keep the older signage indicating the previous Water Works occupancy 

3. Sign is proposed as circular with a 36 inch diameter with colors of white, gold, silver and black on the front face of the building

4. Owner does not intend to paint the existing brick of the building

5. Business would never have any more than 4 people inside at any given time

6. Hours of operation would never extend past 8:20pm

7. Two separate rooms, two separate chairs – one client every hour with ½ hour in between for clean up

8. Parking area is 12’ wide by 36’ long and can fit 2 cars – there is one space in front on E Marion that can also be used for parking

9. Two awnings over each entry door are proposed, approx. 6’ wide by 7’ deep and would not impair any vision of motorists

10. A bike rack is proposed for the front of the building outside of the right of way

Additional Testimony included:

1. Photos of areas of nearby streets at various times during the day and various days of the week were submitted showing the abundance of on-street parking

After listening to the testimony, the Board held a brief discussion about the request.  Upon a motion from Eberly and second from Hain, the Board voted to approve the request as testified.  The motion passed unanimously, 4 – 0 with no additional conditions.

Case #1869 – Woodstream Corporation – Parking lot along North Lane

Applicants presented their continued request for property situated along the north side of North Lane, for a Variance from the Floodplain Ordinance, Section 5.02.D (Encroachments, to allow a fence along the east side of the parking lot, for this property located within the Industrial Zoning District.

Testimony for the request included:

1. The use of the property is for employee parking

2. Owner is trying to secure their property for safety and demarcation purposes

3. The property in question is partially within the floodplain so they are proposing the least obstructive fence they could locate to replace the one that is currently in very poor shape

4. Heigh of cross members depends on manufacturer

5. Previously, residents along N Locust were permitted to park within the parking lot behind their houses because No Parking signs were placed along N Locust in front of their homes to allow more navigation room for Woodstream’s 18-wheel delivery/shipping trucks

6. Applicant would now like to keep all public members from accessing their parking lot and have created 13+ parking spaces along North Lane, outside of their private parking area for the public to use

7. There is a current indemnification document between the Borough and Woodstream that is not yet complete for the new parking spaces

Jana Phillips of 20 N Locust Street became a party to this case in October.

Additional testimony included:

1. Yearick testified that the agreement between the Borough and Woodstream was not complete and needed some changes before signing

2. Phillips asked Forbes to allow an opening in the fence to allow her to gain access to her back yard to which Forbes declined

The Board took a brief break to discuss the legal ramifications of the request.  Upon their return to the record, Learn made a motion to approve the request as testified.  The motion was seconded by Hain and passed unanimously 4 – 0 with no additional conditions.

Case #1872 – Theodore & Lee Ann Martin – 124 Front Street

Applicants presented their request for property located at 124 Front Street, for a Variance from Section 422.D (Front Porch Additions, to create living space within portion of front porch) of the Lititz Borough Zoning Ordinance within the R2 Residential District.

Testimony included the following:

· Applicant would like to create a new addition that would extend to the front of the house and include a portion of the existing front porch

· A crawl space is with slab and access will be under the proposed addition

· The addition will be even with the front of the house and proposes to fill in an existing nook

· Approximate square footage of the proposed addition is 85-90 square feet

· Neighbor Susan Bowman testified that the addition will not impede her view, nor affect her property, which is adjacent to the proposed addition

After listening to the testimony, the Board made a decision on the request.  A vote was taken and upon a motion from Learn and a second from Hain, the Board unanimously approved the request as testified, 4 – 0 with no additional conditions.

Case #1873 – Maclary Family Chiropractic – 402 S Broad Street

Applicant presented their request for property located at 402 S Broad Street, for a Special Exception of Section 311.I.2.c (to display new business signage) of the Lititz Borough Zoning Ordinance within the R1 Residential District.

Testimony for the request included:

1. Applicant has rebranded and would like to replace the business sign for their chiropractic business with their new logo

2. The proposed sign is to be made from aluminum material and is 11” narrower than the existing, at a proposed width of 52” and the height is lower than the existing, proposed at 40” high from grade level

3. The proposed sign will be located in roughly the same spot as the existing sign

4. Lighting on the sign will be the same as the existing sign, with low-level accessory lighting, and will be on a timer to be on during business hours

5. The base will be masonry and stone

After the completion of the testimony, the Board made a decision on the Special Exception request.  Upon a motion from Hain and a second from Learn, a vote was taken and the Board approved  the application as testified, 4 – 0 with no additional conditions.

Case #1874 – James & Kimberly Hocker – 35 W Fourth Avenue

Applicant presented their request for property located at 35 W Fourth Avenue, for a Special Exception from Section 206.C.4 (Accessory Apartments, to allow within a detached accessory building) of the Lititz Borough Zoning Ordinance within the RS Residential District.

Testimony for the request included:

1) Applicant’s lot is approximately 15,330 sq ft

6. Applicant has existing detached garage that is proposed to be used as a Carriage House accessory apartment for mother-in-law, with the habitable area at approximately 450 sq ft

7. Accessory Apartment will remain within existing footprint of garage, and overhead doors will be changed into a solid wall

8. A walk-in door and several windows are proposed to be added

9. Three off-street parking spaces are provided within driveway, as they are a corner property, with a semi-circle driveway with two accesses, one on Spruce and one on W Fourth

10. Exterior colors and materials will complement the existing residence

11. Neighbors have expressed their support for the project

After the completion of the testimony, the Board made a decision on the Special Exception request.  Upon a motion from Eberly and a second from Hain, a vote was taken and the Board approved the application as testified, 4 – 0, with no additional conditions.

Case #1875 – Zachary Hurst & Daniel Heller – 201 N Broad Street

Applicant presented their request for property located at 201 N Broad Street, for a Special Exception from Section 500.E (Substitution of Non-conforming Use, to allow a professional office on the first floor) and Section 311.I.2.c (Signage in Residential Districts), or in the alternative, a Variance from 208.B (Permitted Uses) and 307.G (Parking, to reduce required number of parking spaces) of the Lititz Borough Zoning Ordinance within the R2 Residential District.

Testimony included the following:

· Applicant owns an accounting firm known as Hurst CPA, LLC

· Applicant intends to utilize the lower commercial portion of the building for his business and allow the two residential rental apartments to continue as they currently are being used

· The business has 4 accountants, including the owner, two of which would be operating within the first floor area

· One support staff member would also be working from the business location and the other two accountants would be working remotely, with the operation hours of 8am to 5pm except during tax season, in which case the accountants may be there after 5 but there will be no clients after 5

· There would be minimal occasion for all staff members to be there at once, except for infrequent staff meetings

· There are 4 open on-site parking spaces and one within a garage, plus on-street parking spaces but no ability to expand the parking on the site

· Residential rentals will be limited to one parking space each, as was their previous lease

· Signage will be the same size, type and location of previous with minimal exterior sign lighting and will not be lit when business is not in operation

· The accounting use will generate less traffic than the home goods store, and clients will be scheduled by appointment

After some discussion, the Board voted on the application.  Hain made a motion to grant the request for a Special Exception as testified, to permit the accounting office first floor space and proposed signage as well as the relief requested for the parking.  The motion was seconded by Learn and a unanimous approval was received, 4 – 0 with no additional conditions.

With no other items on the agenda, the meeting was adjourned at 8:15 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Lori McEntarfer

Zoning Officer
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